that the larger intrusions (Avanavero Suite) are older than the small dykes
(PAPA dykes – Post Avanavero, pre-Apatoe). Petrologically, there is at least one
significant difference, in that only the larger basic intrusions (and not all of these),
appear to contain late stage quartz and biotite. In the southern part of the
Project Area, the Younger Basic rocks occur as a roughly circular series of dykes
enclosing part of the Morabisi Batholith. Rather than being a true ring dyke
complex, it is thought that this shape is related to intrusion along faults with
a number of different orientations.

This rock type is also closely associated with the presence of LCT Type
Pegmatites that represents the primary source for the lithium, tantalum, niobium,
REE and gemstones mineralization in the Project Area, representing the main
focus of the project.

  31

SCHEDULE  2  –  PRO-FORMA BALANCE SHEET

The proforma balance sheet of the Company following completion of the matters
contemplated by the Essential Resolutions is set out below.

UNAUDITED

30 November
2016

COSTS
PHASE 1

CONSIDERATION
SHARES
PHASE 1

PLACEMENT
(RESOLUTION 4)

OTHER
COSTS PROFORMA

CURRENT ASSETS

Cash 2,784,211 -200,000 - 500,000  -50,000 3,034,211

Other current
assets 23,603  - -  23,603

TOTAL CURRENT
ASSETS 2,807,814 -200,000 - 500,000  -50,000 3,057,814

NON-CURRENT
ASSETS

Other non-current
assets 224,425 200,000 312,500 - 50,000 786,925

TOTAL NON-
CURRENT ASSETS 224,425 200,000 312,500 - 50,000 786,925

TOTAL ASSETS 3,032,239 - 312,500 500,000 - 3,844,739

CURRENT
LIABILITIES

Creditors and
borrowings 74,694 - - - - 74,694

TOTAL CURRENT
LIABILITIES 74,694 - - - - 74,694

TOTAL LIABILITIES 74,694 - - - - 74,694

NET ASSETS
(LIABILITIES) 2,957,545 - 312,500 500,000 - 3,770,045

EQUITY   -

Share capital 67,418,423 - 312,500 500,000 - 68,230,923

Reserves 11,200,477 - - - - 11,200,477

Retained loss -75,661,355 - - - - -75,661,355

TOTAL EQUITY 2,957,545 - 312,500 500,000 - 3,770,045

  32

SCHEDULE  3  –  TERMS AND CONDIT IONS OF  OPT IONS

(a) Entitlement

Each Option entitles the holder to subscribe for one Share upon exercise of
the Option.

(b) Exercise Price

Subject to paragraph (i), the amount payable upon exercise of each Option will
be $0.022 (Exercise Price).

(c) Expiry Date

Each Option will expire at 5:00 pm (WST) on 1 January 2019 (Expiry Date).
An Option not exercised before the Expiry Date will automatically lapse on the
Expiry Date.

(d) Exercise Period

The Options are exercisable at any time on or prior to the Expiry Date (Exercise Period).